Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis points (2019: 50 bps)*  (73.99)  (78.18)
 Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis points (2019: 50 bps)*  73.99  78.18

  * Holding all other variables constant

 (ii) Price risk

  The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other
than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

  The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the company in equity securities and
classified in the Balance Sheet as at fair value through profit and loss. The Company has investment in qouted and unqouted equity
securities. Investment is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and
approves all investment decisions.

  Sensitivity

  The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices on the Company’s equity.

(` in Lakhs)
Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
Increase by 5% (2019: 5%)*  6.79  7.52
Decrease by 5% (2019: 5%)*  (6.79)  (7.52)

  * Holding all other variables constant

Notes to Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020

139 | Annual Report 2019-20

42 Financial instruments by category
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
FVPL FVOCI Amortised

cost
FVPL FVOCI Amortised

cost
Financial assets
Investment in equity instruments  135.81  -   -   150.38  -   -
Loans  -   -   1,943.48  -   -   1,618.03
Trade receivables  -   -   10,693.35  -   -   12,794.09
Cash and cash equivalent  -   -   23,623.96  -   -   7,777.14
Balance with banks  -   -   2,597.35  -   -   11,639.97
Recoverable from related parties  -   -   40.05  -   -   40.05

 135.81  -   38,898.19  150.38  -   33,869.28
Financial liabilities
Borrowing  -   -   14,826.85  -   -   15,715.88
Security deposit  -   -   10,747.62  -   -   9,693.88
Lease Liabilities  295.76  -   -   -
Trade payable  -   -   9,511.59  -   -   9,450.30
Creditors for capital goods  -   -   992.27  -   -   443.23
Salary and bonus to employees  -   -   231.37  -   -   296.28
Retention money  -   -   216.37  -   -   152.77
Other liabilities including Unclaimed dividend and Interest
accrued but not due on borrowings

 -   -   8,639.10  -   -   7,261.78

 -   -   45,460.93  -   -   43,014.12

(i) Fair value hierarchy

 This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a)
recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial
statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its
financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard.

 Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices.

[…]

Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis points (2019: 50 bps)  (5.19)  (34.95)
 Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis points (2019: 50 bps)  5.19  34.95

  * Holding all other variables constant

(iii) Price risk

 The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than
those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

 The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company in equity securities and classified in
the Balance Sheet as at fair value through profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The Group  has investment in qouted and
unqouted equity securities. Investment is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews
and approves all investment decisions.

 Sensitivity

 The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices on the Group’s equity;
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on total comprehensive income
31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Increase by 5% (2019: 5%)  7.90  8.64
Decrease by 5% (2019: 5%)  (7.90)  (8.64)

  * Holding all other variables constant

185 | Annual Report 2019-20

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020

43 -(i) - Contingent liability & commitments
 (` in Lakhs)

Sl.
No

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

1 Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and
not provided for (net of advances)

 363.00  5,499.11

2 Claims against the company not acknowledge as debts – Excise/ VAT/royalty etc.  29,980.95  4,488.11
3 Bank Gurantees issued by bank  1,406.68  114.77

4 Duty saved under EPCG scheme  452.14  639.01
5 Letters of credit issued by bank  517.40  1,992.16

Note: Based on legal opinion / decisions in similar cases, the Management believes that the Group has a fair chance of favorable decisions in
cases mentioned here-in-above and hence no provision is considered necessary.

(a)  Supreme Court vide its Judgement dated 22.04.2020 in the matter of M/s V.V.F Limited & others versus the Union of India has reversed the
Judgement of the Hon’ble  Supreme Court in the matter of M/s V.V.F Limited & others Vs the Union of India based on which Shillong Bench
and Guwahati Bench of Hon’ble High Court of Guwahati has passed the order in favour of the Company and its subsidiaries and company